financial debts of € 2,920 thousand (variation versus financial lease debt booked as of December 31, 2018 in
accordance with IAS 17) and an increase in property, plant and equipment of € 3,220 thousand (see note 5).

The reconciliation between the amount of the lease operating asset recognized as at January 1, 2019 and the
off-balance sheet commitments for leases disclosed as at December 31, 2018 is broken down as follows:

 In thousand €

Off-balance sheet commitments on commercial leases on 31/12/2018 3,142

Previously restated contracts in accordance with IAS 17 133

Contracts benefiting from an exemption under IFRS 16 -12

Discounting impact on the period adopted for IFRS 16 -237

Difference in the durations retained between off-balance sheet commitments and IFRS 16 0

Non-material off-balance sheet commitments 27

Impact of changes in the benchmark rent revaluation index 0

Rehabilitation costs 300

Total lease operating assets on 01/01/2019 3,353

Contracts previously restated in accordance with IAS 17 were exclusively finance lease contracts whose value
is now included in the amount of the lease operating asset in accordance with IFRS 16.

 Half-yearly financial report at June 30, 2019

20 │ ONXEO

The table below shows the impact of the transition from IAS 17 to IFRS 16 on the consolidated statement of
income as at June 30, 2019:

In thousand €
30/06/2019
before IFRS

16

 IFRS 16
impact

30/06/2019
published

Recurring revenues from licensing agreements 1,425  1,425

Non recurring revenues from licensing agreements 278  278

Total revenues 1,703  1,703

Purchases -149  -149

Personnel expenses -2,545  -2,545

External charges -6,093 256 -5,837

Taxes other than on income -122  -122

Depreciation and amortization, net 42 -268 -225

Allowances to provisions, net 172  172

Other operating income 82  82

Other operating expenses -14  -14

Total operating expenses -8,626 -12 -8,637

Current operating income / (loss) -6,923 -12 -6,934

Other non-current operating income and expense 0  0

Operating income / (loss) -6,923 -12 -6,934

Share of results of associates -28  -28

Operating income / (loss) after share of results of associates -6,950 -12 -6,962

Income from cash and cash equivalents 18  18

Other financial income 147  147

Financial expenses -1,681 -34 -1,716

Financial income -1,516 -34 -1,550

Income/(loss) before taxation -8,466 -46 -8,512

Income tax 2  2

Net income/(loss) -8,464 -46 -8,510

The table below shows the impact of the transition from IAS 17 to IFRS 16 on the consolidated statement of
cash flows as of June 30, 2019:

In thousand €
30/06/2019
before IFRS

16

IFRS 16
impact

30/06/2019
published

Net cash flow from operating activites -5,908 222 -5,686

Net cash flow from investing activities 0 0 0
Net cash flow from financing activities  978 -222 756

Impact of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates -27 0 -27

Changes In Cash And Cash Equivalents -4,958 0 -4,958

Use of estimates

As at December 31, 2018, the Group’s Executive Committee has used estimates to establish financial
statements for the calculation of:

- The market value of R&D programs acquired in the case of groupings of companies (mergers and
acquisitions) - see Note 4,

- Payments based on shares - see Note 9.3,
- Retirement commitments and provisions - see Note 10.2.1,
- Recognition of amounts received in the context of license agreements in the turnover - see Note

13.1.

Half-yearly financial report at June 30, 2019

ONXEO │ 21

- Supplier debts provisioned at the closure in relation with the ongoing clinical trials,